
















PLANNING DIVISION STAFF REPORT 
RZN25-000001 
 
Staff Report prepared by Candise Forde, Planner  
   
SITE ADDRESS 
701 Mohawk Parkway  
Block 1750, Lots 1 through 22 and 49 
through 72, Unit 45. 
 

 APPLICANT 
Authorized representative: Eric Feichthaler, Esq.  
1714 Cape Coral Parkway East 
Cape Coral, FL, 33914 
 
OWNER 
Providence Christian Church, Inc.    

   

SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
 
The applicant is requesting a zoning 
amendment from Professional (P) and Single 
Family Residential (R1) to Commercial (C) for 
one site in Block 1750, Lots 1 through 4 and 
67 through 72. The requested zoning change 
involves 10 lots comprising 1.22 acres.  The 
zone area constitutes the western portion of a 
larger parcel that is 5.4 acres.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Aerial of the parcel.  
 

 
     

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:    Approval 
 
 
 

  

Positive Aspects of 
Application: 

• This rezone will bring the zoning into consistency with the 
Commercial/Professional (CP) future land use 
classification that was recently adopted by Ordinance 89-
24.  

• This rezone will result in a gain of (~1.22 acres) in 
commercial property at a major intersection.    

Negative Aspects of 
Application: 

The site is adjacent to residential uses. 

 
Mitigating Factors: 

Existing residential sites are separated from the rezone area 
by street rights-of-way.  
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SITE INFORMATION 

 
Location:                701 Mohawk Parkway 
    
STRAP Numbers:   02-45-23-C4-01750-0050 

 
Site Area:                ~53,173 sq. ft. or 1.22 acres.  
 
Site: Future Land Use Zoning 

Current: Commercial/Professional (CP)  Professional/Single Family 
Residential (P/R1) 
Lots 1-4 and 69-72 have P zoning, 
Lots 67-68 have R-1 zoning. 

Proposed: N/A Commercial (C) 
 Surrounding Future Land Use Surrounding Zoning 
North: Single Family and Multi-Family Residential  R-1 and RML 
South: Single Family and Multi-Family Residential  R-1 and RML 
East: Single Family  R-1  
West: Commercial/Professional C 
 
Urban Service  
Area: Transition 
 
City Water/Sewer: Yes 
 
Access: The site has frontage along Mohawk Parkway (major collector road) to the south and 

Skyline Boulevard (minor arterial road) to the west. The site also has frontage along 
Southwest 39th Terrace, a local street, to the north. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
The rezone area consists of the western portion of a parcel in Block 1750 in central Cape Coral. The rezone 
area is ~53,173 sq. ft. and is part of a larger 5.4-acre site. The eastern part of the site is currently developed 
with a church.  
 
The site has frontage along Mohawk Parkway (major collector road) to the south and Skyline Boulevard (minor 
arterial road) to the west. The site also has frontage along Southwest 39th Terrace, a local street, to the north. 
 
Surrounding uses include single family residences to the north, northeast, east and southeast of the site. The 
parcel to the northwest and south is zoned Residential Multi-Family Low (RML). Directly west, across Skyline 
Boulevard, the property is zoned Commercial and supports a Walmart Neighborhood Market.  
 
The subject parcel has access to municipal water and sewer.  
 
Zoning and Future Land Use History: 
 
Lots 1 through 3 were rezoned from Multi-Family Residential (R-3) to Professional Office (P1) via ORD 22-88. 
The FLU was amended from Commercial Professional (CP) to Public Facilities (PF) via ORD 62-08, and the 
FLU amended from Public Facilities (PF) to Commercial/Professional (CP) via ORD 89-24. 
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Lot 4 was rezoned from Single Family Residential (R-1B) to Professional Office (P1) via ORD 22-88. The FLU 
was amended from Commercial Professional (CP) to Public Facilities (PF) via ORD 62-08, and the FLU 
amended from Public Facilities (PF) to Commercial/Professional (CP) via ORD 89-24. 
 
Lots 67 through 68 had the zoning remain Single-Family Residential (R1), and had the FLU amended from 
Single Family (SF) to Public Facilities (PF) via ORD 62-08, and the FLU amended from Public Facilities (PF) 
to Commercial/Professional (CP) via ORD 89-24. 
 
Lots 69 through 72 were rezoned from Multi-Family Residential (R-3) to Professional Office (P1) via ORD 22-
88.  The FLU was amended from Commercial Professional (CP) to Public Facilities (PF) via ORD 62-08, and 
had the FLU amended from Public Facilities (PF) to Commercial/Professional (CP) via ORD 89-24. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Staff reviewed this application based on the review criteria found in LDC, Section 3.4.6 for evaluating rezones.   
 

1. Whether the proposed zoning district is consistent with the City Comprehensive Plan; 
 
Future Land Use Element 

 
Table 1 in Policy 1.15 of the Comprehensive Plan:  Staff comment:  The Commercial (C), 
Neighborhood Commercial (NC), and Professional (P) Districts are identified in Table 1 as being 
consistent with the Commercial/Professional FLU.    

  
Policy 1.15.c:  Intensities of the use in the Commercial/Professional (CP) land use classification shall 
not exceed a floor to lot area ratio (FAR) of 1.0.  
Staff comment: The majority of the site has a full block depth (250 feet). Any proposed 
development will need a site development plan (SDP) review, in which staff will ensure the FAR 
will not exceed 1.0.  

 
 Policy 2.1  

Goal:  The City shall encourage commercial develop where it can efficiently use infrastructure, where 
their adverse impacts on adjacent uses are minimized and where they will effectively provide the 
community with desired products, services and employment opportunities. 
Staff comment:  Residential sites to the north and south of the subject area. It is anticipated that 
any adverse impacts to these properties will be mitigated through right-of-way separation, 
standard construction practices, and LDC requirements including landscaping, screening, 
architectural, and lighting standards. The amendment will add about 1.22 acres of commercial 
land to the City at a major intersection that has full block depth and centralized utilities present.   

 
2. Whether the full range of uses allowed in the proposed zoning district will be compatible with existing 

uses in the area under consideration; 
 

Nonresidential uses are to the east and west (across Skyline Blvd) of the rezone area.  Existing 
single-family homes are to the northeast and southeast, duplexes are to the southwest and vacant 
land that would support a duplex use is to the northwest. However, these residential properties are 
separated from the rezone area by street rights-of-way (SW 39th Ter and Mohawk Pkwy).  Provisions 
in the LDC are designed to ameliorate the effects of commercial development on nearby residential 
properties and include architectural, landscape, lighting, and screening standards.  Right-of-way 
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separation and LDC provisions will promote development on the rezone site that will be compatible 
with surrounding uses.     

 
3. Whether the range of uses allowed in the proposed zoning district will be compatible with existing and 

potential uses in the area under consideration; 
 

The area of the site proposed for the rezone is currently vacant, with a church located on the east 
side of the site. Residential development is adjacent to the site primarily to the north and south. 
Skyline Boulevard separates the site from other properties to the west. To the north and south, most 
sites are developed with residential uses. While potential commercial development may be intrusive 
to the existing residential uses, potential commercial development could support the adjacent 
residential needs. When the site is developed for commercial uses compatible with the Commercial 
zoning, they will include enhancements as outlined in the LDC sections for architecture, lighting, 
landscaping, and screening requirements.  
 

4. Whether the proposed zoning district will serve a community need or broader public purpose; 
 
The amendment will add about 1.22 acres of commercial land to the City at a major intersection.  
This rezone could support commercial development at a modest scale that provides goods and 
services within a walkable distance to many within the surrounding neighborhood.   
 

5. The characteristics of the proposed rezone area are suitable for the uses permitted in the proposed 
zoning district; and 
 

The rezone area has full block depth (250 feet) for most of the site and is located at a major 
intersection that has high visibility.  The site has multiple street frontages that provides access 
options to the site and may enhance traffic circulation within the site once developed.  Centralized 
utilities are available to the site.  All of which support commercial development on the site.  
 

6. Whether a zoning district other than the district requested will create fewer potential adverse impacts to 
existing uses in the surrounding area. 

 
According to Policy 1.15 of the Comprehensive Plan, the Commercial/Professional future land use 
classification is consistent with three zoning districts: Commercial (C), Professional (P), and 
Neighborhood Commercial (NC). The C zoning district allows a greater variety of uses. While the C 
zoning district allows a wider variety of uses including some uses that generate greater numbers of trips 
compared to the other two zoning districts, based on site specific factors described previously in this 
report, it is the most appropriate zoning district of the three available based on policies appearing in the 
Comprehensive Plan.       
 

Impact of the Proposed Rezone on Fire and Police Services 
 
Based on the requested rezone, staff assumes the site will be developed with one or more commercial uses.   
 
Fire and Police Department staff were contacted to determine the proposed impact of the rezone on fire and 
police services. Those anticipated impacts are reported below.  
 
Fire Department personnel reported Fire Station #9 will be responding to service calls for the subject parcel. 
The number of calls generated annually is anticipated to be less than 15, however, it could be higher if the 
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development for the site was a medical facility.  The rezone will create a minor impact on fire services attributed 
to a call volume increase.  
 
Police Department personnel confirmed that the subject parcel is located within the Southwest District, Zone 
1. A projected 2-4% rise in recorded service calls related to traffic incidents, theft, and disturbances is 
expected in Zone 1. Increased foot and vehicle traffic in the area will require additional patrols. However, this 
minor increase in calls, representing less than 1% citywide, is considered statistically insignificant. 
 
Since the rezone area consists of only one parcel, the impact to emergency services is anticipated to be 
minor.     
 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN ANALYSIS 
 
The rezone is neither supported by or in conflict with the City Economic Development Master Plan. The site is 
not within an Economic Opportunity Area.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval of the rezone request. 
 
 
Candise Forde, Planner 
239-242-3204, cforde@capecoral.gov  
 
 
 

mailto:cforde@capecoral.gov
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This map is not a survey and should not be used in place of a
survey. While every effort is made to accurately depict

the mapped area, errors and omissions may occur.
Therefore, the City of Cape Coral cannot be held liable for incidents

 that may result due to the improper use of the information
presented on this map.  This map is not intended

 for construction, navigation, or engineering calculations.
Please contact the Department of Development Services with

 any questions regarding this map product.
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